

GAHC010179202020



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MFA/58/2022**

THE NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  
THE NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  
Address - REGISTERED HEAD OFFICE AT 3, MIDDLETON STREET,  
CALCUTTA- 700071, REP. BY THE MANAGER, GAUHATI REGIONAL  
OFFICE, BHANGAGARH, GUWAHATI, KAMRUP(M), ASSAM, PIN- 781005.

VERSUS

MD. ABDUL MALEK AND ANR. B  
MD. ABDUL MALEK AND ANR.  
Address - S/O- MD. SAMIR ALI, R/O- VILL.- PANCHMILE TENGABASTI, P.O.  
PANCHMILE, P.S. TEZPUR, DIST.- SONITPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 784025.

2:MRS. ANUWARA JAHAN  
W/O- AYUB ALI  
R/O- VILL.- URIAMGURI  
P.O. PANCHMILE  
P.S. BORGHAT  
DIST.- SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 784025

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MS. R D MOZUMDAR, MS. C MOZUMDAR,MR. S P SHARMA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. K BHATTACHARJEE, MS B TALUKDAR,MS B TALUKDAR  
(R1),MS. A BARMAN (R1),MR. S KHAN (R1)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 05.03.2026**

List this matter again on 02.04.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**